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@ Vi consigliamo di conservare il libretto istruzioni per future necessita. Prima di montare il supporto verificate I'idoneita della parete su cui volete applicare il prodotto. | tasselli forniti sono adatti esclusivamente per applicazioni su pareti in legno pieno, mattoni
pieni in laterizio o per muri in cemento armato. Per I'installazione su pareti di materiali diversi vi consigliamo di rivolgervi ad un installatore o ad un rivenditore qualificato. Per il montaggio su pareti in legno pieno o travi in legno utilizzare esclusivamente le viti autofilettanti
fornite in dotazione, prive del tassello, come da istruzioni. MANUTENZIONE: per la pulizia usare un panno inumidito con una soluzione di acqua tiepida e sapone neutro, non utilizzare solventi. Attenersi alle istruzioni di montaggio riportate nel presente manuale di
istruzioni. Si declina ogni responsabilita in caso di mancata osservanza delle istruzioni, delle limitazioni d'uso o per modifiche apportate al supporto.

Il supporto non & idoneo ad ambienti esterni.

D We recommend that this instruction book be kept for future needs. Before attaching the support, check that the wall on which the product will be fitted is appropriate. The expansion plugs supplied are only suitable for use in walls in solid wood, solid brick or
reinforced concrete. For use in walls made from different materials we advise you to contact an installer or qualified dealer. For use in solid wood walls or wooden beams use only the self-tapping screws provided, without expansion plugs, as indicated in the instructions.
MAINTENANGE: to clean use a cloth moistened with warm water and neutral soap, do not use solvents. Follow the fitting instructions indicated in this instruction book. No responsibility is accepted if these instructions are not followed, if the limitations in use are not
respected or if the support is modified in any way. The support is not suitable for outdoor use.

«» Wwir empfehlen, die Gebrauchsanleitung fiir kiinftigen Bedarf aufzubewahren. Bevor Sie den Halter montieren, priifen Sie, ob die gewahlte Wand dazu geeignet ist. Die mitgelieferten Diibel eignen sich nur fiir die Montage auf Wanden aus Vollholz, Vollziegeln
oder Stahlbetonmauern. Zur Montage auf Wénden aus anderen Werkstoffen sollten Sie sich an einen Fachinstallateur oder an einen Fachhéndler wenden. Verwenden Sie fiir die Montage auf Vollholzwénden oder Holzbalken ausschlieBlich die mitgelieferten Schneidschrauben
ohne Diibel, wie in der Anleitung angegeben. PFLEGE: Verwenden Sie fiir die Reinigung ein Tuch, das Sie in einer Lésung aus Wasser und Neutralseife angefeuchtet haben; keine Lésungsmittel verwenden. Befolgen Sie die in dieser Gebrauchsanleitung aufgefiihrten
Montageanweisungen. Bei Nichteinhaltung der Anweisungen und der Gebrauchseinschrankungen oder bei Anderungen am Halter lehnen wir jegliche Haftung ab. Fiir den Gebrauch im AuBenbereich ist der Halter nicht geeignet.

@ Nous vous conseillons de bien conserver cette notice d'instruction. Elle pourra vous étre utile ultérieurement. Avant de monter le support, vérifiez le type de matériaux sur lequel le support MELICONI doit étre fixé. Les vis de fixation fournies sont prévues
uniquement pour des parois en bois massif, béton ou ciment armé. Pour une installation sur des murs creux ou autre matériaux il est conseillé de vous rapprocher de votre revendeur ou d'un installateur qualifié. Pour le montage sur des parois en bois massif ou sur
tasseaux en bois, utilisez uniquement les vis de montage fournies (sans les chevilles) comme indiqué sur la notice. Conseils de nettoyage: utiliser un chiffon humide avec de I'eau tiede légérement savonneuse. Ne pas utiliser de solvant. Conformez-vous aux instructions
de montage indiquées sur la présente notice. MELICONI décline toute responsabilité en cas de non respect des consignes de montage et de fixation. Ainsi que pour tout dépassement des limites d'utilisation ou d'usage du produit et de toute modification opérées sur
celui-ci. Le support MELICONI n'est pas congu pour un usage en extérieur.

&@I» Wij adviseren u de handleiding te bewaren voor toekomstig gebruik. Controleer alvorens het onderstel te monteren of de wand waarop u het product wilt aanbrengen geschikt is. De meegeleverde pluggen zijn uitsluitend geschikt voor montage op volledig
houten of bakstenen muren of muren van gewapend beton. Neem contact op met een installateur of een officiéle dealer als u het product op wanden van ander materiaal wilt bevestigen. Gebruik voor montage op volledig houten wanden of houten balken uitsluitend
de meegeleverde zelftappende schroeven, zonder plug. Zie de instructies. ONDERHOUD: gebruik voor reiniging een vochtige doek met een oplossing van lauw water en neutrale zeep. Gebruik geen oplosmiddelen. Volg de montage-instructies in deze handleiding. De
firmabkan op geen enkele manier aansprakelijk gesteld worden indien de instructies niet in acht worden genomen, indien het product voor oneigenlijke doeleinden wordt gebruikt of indien er wijzigingen aan het onderstel zijn aangebracht. Het onderstel is niet geschikt
voor buiten.

@ Le aconsejamos que conserve estas instrucciones, pueden serle de utilidad. Antes de proceder al montaje, compruebe la clase de material sobre el que va a ser fijado el soporte MELICONI.

Los tornillos de fijacion suministrados sirven tnicamente para paredes de madera, hormigén o cemento armado. Si la instalacion es sobre una pared hueca u otro material, le aconsejamos consultar con un instalador profesional. Para el montaje sobre paredes de
madera maciza o sobre piezas de madera, utilice solamente los tornillos de montaje suministrados (sin la clavija) segdin se indica en las instrucciones. Consejos de limpieza: utilizar un trapo humedecido en agua tibia y ligeramente enjabonada, no utilizar disolvente.
Siga las explicaciones de montaje indicadas en estas instrucciones. MELICONI declina toda responsabilidad en el caso de no seguir las instrucciones de montaje y fijacion, asi como de sobrepasar los limites de utilizacion y de uso del producto o cualquier modificacion
que se realice en él. El soporte MELICONI no estd concebido para su uso en exteriores.

& Recomendamos guardar o livro de instrugdes para eventuais necessidades futuras. Antes de montar o suporte, verificar se a parede de montagem esta em condigdes para se Ihe poder aplicar o produto. As buchas fornecidas sdo para aplicagdo exclusiva em
paredes de madeira macica, tijolos macicos ou para paredes de betdo armado. Para instalagdo em paredes construidas com outros materiais, recomendamos contactar um instalador ou revendedor qualificado. Para montagem em paredes de madeira macica ou
traves de madeira, utilizar exclusivamente os parafusos auto-roscantes incluidos nos acessérios, sem bucha, conforme instrugdes. MANUTENGAO: Para limpar o suporte, utilizar um pano himido, previamente molhado numa solugao de dgua morna e sab@o neutro.
N&o usar solventes! Seguir as instrucBes de montagem indicadas neste manual de instrucdes. Declinamos toda e qualquer responsabilidade em caso de inobservancia das instrugdes, limites de utilizagao ou por eventuais alteragdes que venham a ser efectuadas no
suporte. O suporte nao se adapta a ambientes de exterior.

«=I» Iag ouvioToUpe va BLaTnPAoETE TO eYXeLP(BLO 0BNYLOY yLa peAoVTLKEG avayKe. MpLv ouvappohoygeTe T Bdon eAEyETe TV kaTaMnASTnTa Tou Toixou oTov omofo BéNeTe va TomoBeTAGETE To MPoT6v. OL oUTeg Tou yopnyouvTal elvat evoedetypéveg
amoKAELOTLKG YLa £QappOYEG Oe TolXoug pe MAAPEG EUMo, Mpeg ToUBAo o ALBGKTLOTO N yLa Tolxoug OTALOpEVOU OKUPOBENATOG. TLa TNV eykaTdaTaon O€ TOlXouG BLAPOPETLKYY UALKGV 00G OUVLOTOUNE va aTieuBUVBELTE O £vav EyKaTaoTATN f 0' évav
€LOLKEUpEVO avTLIPOoWO. [La TV TomoBETNAN O Toixoug MANpPoug EUAoU 1} EUALVWV GOKWV XPNOLUOTIOLE(TE ATTOKAELOTLKA TLG OTAVTAP Xopnyoupeveg BiBec auTokoxALoTOpNaNG, Xwpic oua, Baoet Twv 08nyLdv. TYNTHPHEH: yLa Tov kaBapLopo xpnotpotoLelT
€ gva Tav{ epmoTLopEvo pe éva BLdAupia x\apou vepou KL oubETEPOU JaTOUVLOU, pnv xpnatpomoLe(Te BLaAuTLkd. Tnpe(Te TLG 0dnyieg TOMOBETNANG Mo TapaBETovTaL aTo Tapdv eyxeLpidlo obnydv. ApvolpaoTe kaBe euBivn oe iepiTTwon aBETNoNG Twv
oBnyLWv, TV TEPLOPLOMAY Xprong 1 Adyw TpaypaTomoinang peTatpomv oTn Baon. H paon Sev elvat evbedelypévn yLa umaiBpLoug Xpoug.

P CoseTyem COXpaHUTb KHIDKKY MHCTPYKLIM AnA ByayLimx Hyxa. Mpexxae Yem 3akpernniATb K CTeHe NOACTaBKy, NMPOBEPLTE MPOYHOCTbL CTEHb, HA KOTOPO Bbl coBupaeTech nosecuTh n3penve. Haxopawumecs B nocTaske NpoGKM NPUrofHbI UCKMKOUNTENBHO ANA
CTEH 13 NONHOrO AEPEBa, NONHOTENOr0 KMPMMYa 13 CTPOUTENbHOIM KEPaMIK M CTEH 13 XenesobeToHa. B cryuae ycTaHOBKM Ha CTEHaX 13 ApYritx MaTepuanos, coBeTyem Bam 06paTuTbCA k IPOECCOHAIbHOMY MOHTAXKHIKY N K KBANMNLMPOBAHHOMY ANNEpy.
[InA yCTaHOBKM Ha CTEHaX M3 NONHOTO IePeBa NN AePeBAHHbIX Bankax, cnefyeT UConb30BaTh UCKMIOUMTENBHO HAXOAALLMECA B MOCTABKE CaMOHape3alolLme BUHTLI, 6e3 NPoBoK, kak ykasaHo B MHCTpyKLmn. TEXOBCITY XKUBAHWE: anA umcTki ncnonb3osatb TPAMKY,
CMOYEHHYI0 B pacTBOPE Ternoi BOAbl 1 HEATPanbHOro MbiNa; He UCnoNb3oBaTh pacTBopuTeneit. CobniofaTe MHCTPYKLIMM MOHTaXa, MPUBEEHHbIE B HACTORLLEI KHIKKE. /3roToBUTENb OTKNOHAET BCAKYIO OTBETCTBEHHOCTb B Clyyae HECOBMIOREHNA MHCTPYKLINIA,
YKa3aHuit N0 OrpaHM4eHVAM NONb30BAHWA NV BBEEHVA MOANCMKALMIA NoACTaBKM. MoACTaBKa He MpeaycMOTPeHa ANA UCTONb30BAHIUA BHE NOMELLEHNIA.

&I®» Doradzamy zachowac ksiazeczke instrukcji na przyszlose. Przed zamontowaniem podstawki, nalezy sprawdzi¢, czy ciana, na ktorej macie zamiar przytwierdzi¢ produkt, jest do tego odpowiednia. Dostarczone kolki s3 odpowiednie wylacznie do osadzania w $cianach z litego
drewna, cegiet pefnych z ceramicznych budowlanych materiatow lub $cian z cementu zbrojonego. W przypadku mocowania na $cianach z inwlch materiatow, doradzamy zwrdcic sie do instalatora lub wykwalifikowanego odsprzedawcy. Dla montazu na écianach z drewna litego lub
belkach drewnianych nalezy stosowac wytacznie wkrety samogwintujace, dostarczone w wyposazeniu, bez kotka, zgodnie z instrukcja. KONSERWACJA: dla czyszczenia uzywat szmatki zwilzonej w roztworze cieptej wody i neutralnego mydta, nie stosowac rozpuszczalnikow. Przestrzegat
instrukcji montazu, podanych w niniejszej ksiazce instrukcji. Producent nie bierze na siebie zadnej odpowiedzialno$ci w przypadku nieprzestrzegania instrukcji, ostrzezen o ograniczeniach stosowania lub w razie wykonania modyfikacji podstawki. Podstawka nie nadaje sig do instalacji
na zewnatrz pomieszczef.

@D Doporucujeme Vam uchovat navod k pouziti pro pripad, Ze byste jej v budoucnosti potiebovali. Pred montaz drzaku zkontrolujte, zda je sténa, na kterou cheete drzak namontovat, k tomuto Gelu vhodna. Dodané hmozdinky jsou vhodné pouze pro pouziti na stény z piného
dreva, z palenych pinjch cihel nebo na zelezobetonové zdi. Pfi instalaci vyrobku na stény z jinych materialti Vam doporu¢ujeme se obratit na montézniho technika nebo na specializovaného prodejce. Pfi montazi vyrobku na stény z piného dfeva nebo na drevéné tramy pouzivejte pouze
z&vitorezné Srouby bez hmozdinky, které jsou soucasti vybaveni a postupuite podie navodu. UDRZBA: na gisténi vyrobku pouzivejte hadr navihéeny v roztoku z teplé vody a neutralniho mydla, nepouzivejte fedidla. Dodrzujte montazni instrukce uvedené v této priruéce. V pfipadé nedodrzovani
uvedenych instrukc, pfi omezeném pouzivani vyrobku nebo pfi provadéni iprav na drzaku se vyrobce zika jakékoliv odpovédnosti. Drzak neni vhodny k venkovnimu pouZiti.

@ Vi rider dig att spara anvandarhandboken for framtida behov. Innan du monterar stativet ska du kontrollera att viggen &r lamplig och héller for denna produkt. Pluggarna som medfoljer forpackningen ar endast avsedda for montering pa viggar av trd, murvaggar
eller véggar av armerad betong. F6r montering pa viggar av annat material, rader vi dig att ta kontakt med en installator eller en kvalificerad aterfGrséljare. FGr montering pa véggar av massivt trd eller trabjalkar ska endast de gangskarande skruvar, utan pluggar, som
medféljer forpackningen anvandas enligt instruktionerna. UNDERHALL: vid rengéring ska du anvanda en torkduk som fuktats med ljummet vatten och neutral tvallésning, anvénd inte Iosningsmedel. F6lj de monteringsanvisningar som anges i denna anvandarhandbok.
Vi avsdger oss allt ansvar vid fsrsummelse att iaktta anvisningarna, begrénsningar i anvandning eller om stativet har modifierats. Stativet dr inte [dmpligt for bruk utomhus.

@D Vi anbefaler at du oppbevarer bruksanvisningen for fremtidig bruk. Fer du monterer festet mé du sjekke at veggen der produktet skal festes egner seg til denne type bruk. Pluggene som falger med egner seg kun til vegger i massivt tre, murvegg eller armert
betong. For installasjon pa vegg av andre materiale anbefaler vi at du kontakter en godkjent installater eller forhandler. For montering pa trevegger eller pa trepanel méa du kun bruke de selvgjengende skruene som falger med, uten plugg, som forklart. VEDLIKEHOLD:
ved rengjering skal det brukes en kiut som er fuktet med en blanding av lunkent vann og neytral sépe, ikke lasemidler. Folg monteringsinstruksjonene i denne manualen. Produsenten fraskriver seg ethvert ansvar hvis ikke instruksjonene, bruksbegrensningene eller
endringer i festesystemet overholdes. Festet er ikke egnet il utenders bruk.

LFINJ Kéyttoohje on hyvd sdilyttdd mahdollista tulevaa tarvetta varten. Tarkistakaa ennen telineen kiinnitystd, sopiiko tdmé tuote asennettavaksi haluamallenne seinélle. Tuotteen mukana toimitetut proput soveltuvat ainoastaan umpipuisille seinille, tiiliseinille tai
rautabetoniseinille. Mikali teline kiinnitetd&n muusta aineesta valmistetulle seinélle, suosittelemme kadntymaan asennusliikkeen tai ammattitaitoisen véhittdismyyjan puoleen. Kun asennatte telinettd umpipuisiin seiniin tai puupalkkeihin, kdyttakaa yksinomaan mukana
toimitettuja proputtomia itseporautuvia ruuveja ohjeen mukaisesti. HUOLTO: puhdistakaa lampim&én, mietoon saippuaveteen kostutetulla liinalla, &lkaa kayttako liuottimia. Noudattakaa tarkoin téssa kdyttdohjeessa esitettyja asennusohieita. Pitaydymme kaikesta vastuusta,
mikali ohjeita ei ole noudatettu, niitd on noudatettu vaillinaisesti tai telineeseen on tehty muutoksia. Teline ei ole tarkoitettu ulkokdyttdon.

ISTRUZIONNDIMONTACSEIO
MOUNTING INSTRUGIONS
MONTAGEANLENUNG
INSTRUCTIONSIDEIMONTAGE
MONTAGEVOORSCHRIER
GUIAIDEMONTAUE
INSTRUCOES DEMO NTAGEM
OAHNEDEYNAPMOACHEEHE
MHEFBYRIATONVETAHUBKE
INSTRUKCUAIMONTAZU
NAVODKIMONTAZI
MONIERINGSANVISNINGAR
MONIERINGSINSTRUKSIONER
ASENNUSOHUEER

00049547




